PULLMAN Passenger Car Sides
Part     Built  Plan     Configuration                                Railroads
4068    1938   4068    18 roomettes                                    NKP, IC, CN, NYC, PRR, NdeM
4069    1938   4069     4 dbr/4 compt/2 drawing rooms     CNW, IC, CN, SP, UP, CRIP, NYC, PRR
4071    1938   4071    13 double bedrooms                         SP, NYC, PRR
4072    1938   4072    10 roomettes/5 bedrooms              ATSF, B&O, CP, SP, NYC, PRR
4099    1942   4099    6 section/6 roomettes/4 bedrooms    ATSF, CNW, CRIP, ERIE, IC, MP, SP, UP
4100    1942   4100    24 duplex roomettes                         GN, B&O, NdeM
4110    1948   4110    5 bedrooms/buffet/lounge               MP, T&P
4122    1948   4122    22 roomettes                                    IC, SP, CN, NYC
4140    1949   4140    10 roomettes/6 bedrooms                L&N, RF&P, N&W, PRR
4153A 1948   4153A 14 roomettes/4 bedrooms                MP, T&P, IGN
4168    1950   4168    11 double bedrooms                       C&O, SCL
NYC Passenger Car Sides
Part No.     Built  Builder  Plan    Configuration            Name or Numbers
NY4068H   1939  Pullman  4068H   18 roomettes               CITY OF _______
NY4068E   1938  Pullman  4068E    17 roomettes/1 section
NY4069B   1938  Pullman  4069B   4 dbr/4 compt/2 dr     IMPERIAL ______
NY4069E   1940  Pullman  4069E   4 dbr/4 compt/2 dr     _________ BRIDGE
NY4071     1939  Pullman  4071    13 double bedrooms    _________ COUNTY
NY4072     1938  Pullman  4072    10 rmts/5 bedrooms    CASCADE______
NY4076     1938  Pullman  4076    Club/Lounge/Dorm.   CENTURY______
NY4086     1939  Pullman  4086      6 bdr/buffet/lounge    _______FALLS
NY4122     1948  Pullman  4122    22 roomettes                 _______BAY
NY4123     1948  Pullman  4123    10 roomettes/6 bedrooms   _______RIVER
NY4124     1948  Pullman  4124     6 bdr/buffet/lounge     _______LAKE
NY4125     1949  Pullman  4125   12 double bedrooms      PORT_______
NY7405     1938  Pullman  7405     Diner/Kitchen               680  -   685
NY7406     1938  Pullman  7406     Baggage/Mail              5017 - 5020
NY7464     1941  Pullman  7464     Coach 56 seats            2600 - 2644
NY7543     1948  Pullman  7543     Baggage/Dormitory    8961 - 8969
NY7544     1948  Pullman  7544     Diner (full length)         400 -   403
NY7545     1948  Pullman  7545     Kitchen/Lounge            476 &  477
NY7546     1948  Pullman  7546     Kitchen/Dormitory       474 &  475
NY7547     1948  Pullman  7547     Diner/Kitchen               440 -   446
NY7548     1948  Pullman  7548     Club/Lounge                 _____ SHORE
NY2910     1947  ACF        2910     Baggage                       9100  -  9199
NY2958     1947  ACF        2958     Baggage/30 ft Mail      5014 & 5015
NY2959     1947  ACF        2959     Baggage/60 ft. Mail      4907 - 4910
NY2960     1947  ACF        2960     Baggage/48 seat Coach  344 &  345
NORFOLK & WESTERN "Powhatan Arrow" Cars
Part No     Built    Builder   Configuration                           Name or Number
NW533      1949    Pullman    58 seat Coach                           car number 533
NW511      1949    Pullman    Compartment Coach                car number 511

ER4129A  1949    Pullman  10 roomettes/6 bedrooms        MARVIN KENT, etc.
LACKAWANNA Passenger Car Sides
Part No     Built    Builder    Configuration                      Name or Numbers
DL&W301    1949   ACF      62 seat Coach series                  301 - 315
DL&W469    1949   Budd     Diner / Kitchen                         469
DL&W9008  1949   ACF      10 Roomettes / 6 Bedrooms     TIOUGHNIOGA , etc.
DELAWARE & HUDSON Passenger Car Sides
Part No     Configuration    Name or Numbers    Builder
D&H31      Coach 62 seat     series 31 - 34              rebuilt by Hoover Industries
D&H41       Diner/Lounge    series 41 & 42            rebuilt by Hoover Industries
D&H51       Baggage car       series 51 - 53             rebuilt by Hoover Industries
D&H201    Coach 76 seat    series 201 - 206  ACF Lot 1874 built 1939 "World's Fair"
D&H202    Coach 76 seat    series 202, 204 - 206   rebuilt by Hoover Industries
CHICAGO & EASTERN ILLINOIS Passenger Car Sides
Part No           Built   Builder     Plan         Configuration
C&EI-4183     1953    Pullman     4183         6 sections/ 4bedrooms/ 6 roomettes   “POND PINE”
C&EI-7488     1946    Pullman     7488         Baggage/Mail/Coach        “304”      “TURKEY RUN”
C&EI-7489     1946    Pullman     7489         60 seat Coach                           “VERMILLION TRAIL”
C&EI-7490     1946    Pullman     7490         Diner/Kitchen                               “SHAKAMAK  INN”
C&EI-7492     1946    Pullman     7492         Baggage / Mail / Lunch Counter  “SPARHAWK  INN”
BALTIMORE & OHIO Passenger Car Sides
Part No        Built   Builder    Configuration                          Name or Numbers
B&O-4072     1938   Pullman    10 roomettes / 5 bedrooms
B&O-4100     1942   Pullman    24 duplex roomettes                 “HUNGERFORD”
B&O-4153B  1948   Pullman    14 roomettes / 4 bedrooms
B&O-4167     1950   Pullman    10 roomettes / 6 bedrooms        “ RIVERS “
B&O-7549     1949   Pullman    Baggage/Dorm./Bar/Lounge
B&O-7550     1949   Pullman    56 seat Coach
B&O-7552     1949   Pullman    Diner / Kitchen                         AKRON,  PITTSBURGH
LOUISVILLE & NASHVILLE Passenger Car Sides
L&N-2797        “AZALIA TRAIL”      Diner                  car 2797
L&N-3001       “CARNIVAL CLUB”  Tavern/Lounge  car  3001
L&N-3101            ACF built                 Coach 60 seats   series 3100 - 3103
L&N-4140   1949 Pullman plan 4140  10 roomettes/ 6 bedrooms
L&N-4183   1953 Pullman plan 4183    6 roomettes/ 4bedrooms/ 6 sections    series “PINE”
L&N-TIC                    Track Inspection Car # 42347
CANADIAN NATIONAL  Passenger Car Sides
Part No       Built            Configuration                       Name or Numbers
CN-CL-7     1954             Club car                                 series 581 - 585
CN-M-22    1954              Diner/Kitchen                       series 1337 – 1350
CN-2030     1938              17 Roomettes / 1 Section      series 2030 – 2037   series “West______”
CN-2039     1939              18 Roomettes                        series 2039 – 2051   series “South _____”
CN-5283     1942              64 seat Coach                       series 5283 - 5307
CN-5437     1954              76 seat Coach                       series 5437 - 5654
SOUTHERN PACIFIC  Passenger Car Sides
Part No     Built   Builder   Plan      Configuration
SP4069      1938    Pullman   4069      4 dbr/4 compartments / 2 drawing rooms
SP4071      1938    Pullman   4071     13 double bedrooms
SP4072E    1938    Pullman   4072E  10 roomettes / 5 bedrooms
SP4099      1942    Pullman    4099     6 section/6 roomettes/4 bedrooms
SP4122      1948    Pullman    4122     22 roomettes
SP4140C    1949   Pullman    4140C   10 roomettes / 6 bedrooms    cars  9030 - 9052
SP7568      1949    Pullman    7568     30 feet Mail / Baggage
SP7569      1949    Pullman    7569     46 seat Coach / News Stand     series 2390
SP7570      1949    Pullman    7570     38 seat Coach / Crew Locker    series 2394
SP7571      1949    Pullman    7571     48 seat Coach / vestibule forward
SP7571A    1949   Pullman    7571A  48 seat Coach / vestibule rearward
SP7572      1949    Pullman    7572     articulated Coffee Shop
SP7573      1949    Pullman    7573     articulated Kitchen
SP7574      1949    Pullman    7574     articulated Diner
SP7575      1949    Pullman    7575     Tavern / Lounge          cars 10316 & 10317
SP7579A   1949    Pullman    7579A   Diner / Kitchen
SP7580      1949    Pullman    7580      Club / Lounge             series 2986  for “City of San Francisco” train
SP7583      1949    Pullman    7583     Baggage / Dormitory  series 3101  for “City of San Francisco” train
SP7584      1949    Pullman    7484     44 seat Coach              series 2380  for “City of San Francisco” train
SP10610    1949    Pullman    4099     rebuilt into automat cars 10610 and 10614
RR Passenger Car Sides
Part No   Built  Builder  Plan  Configuration                     Name or Numbers

NS-37     Office Car 37     support/hospitality car                                            ex-Conrail car 24
NS-42     Office Car 42     coach/head end power           “TENNESSEE”  rebuilt 2013
NS-43     Office Car 43     coach         “IOWA”               ex Conn DOT exx C&O coach built 1950
NS-44     Office Car 44     coach         “FLORIDA”         ex Conn DOT exx C&O coach built 1950
NS-45     Office Car 45     coach         “MISSISSIPPI”    ex Conn DOT exx C&O coach built 1950
NS-46     Office Car 46     coach         “NEW JERSEY”  ex Conn DOT exx C&O coach built 1950
NS-47     Office Car 47     coach         “LOUISIANA”     ex Conn DOT exx C&O coach built 1950
CSXT Passenger Car Sides
CSX-03  Office Car 994003  rebuilt observation        “PHILADELPHIA”       ex-Conrail car 3
CSX-08  Office Car 994008  8 bedroom sleeper         “MISSISSIPPI”              ex-Conrail car 8
CSX-09  Office Car 994009  Track Inspection  Car    “MASSACHUSETTS”  ex-Conrail car 9
CSX-10  Office Car 994010  rebuilt observation               “NEW YORK”        ex-Conrail car 10
CSX-11  Office Car 994011  10 roomettes/ 5 bedrooms  “YOUNGSTOWN”   ex-Conrail car 11
CENTRAL OF GEORGIA Passenger Car Sides
Part No           Built    Builder        Configuration        Number
COG-390        1947     A.C.F.           Baggage / Coach   car “390”
COG-453        1945     A.C.F.           Baggage                car “453”
COG-473        1945     A.C.F.           Baggage / Mail     car “473”
COG-660        1947     A.C.F.           56 seat Coach       car “660”
COG-690        1947     A.C.F.           Grill / Lounge       car “690”
WISCONSIN & SOUTHERN Passenger Car Sides
WS-BD       Baggage / Dormitory   “NORTHERN PLAINS”
WS-TIC      Track Inspection Car    “STONE GARDNER”
WS-SLPR   Sleeper                         “NITE”
TENNESSEE VALLEY RAILROAD MUSEUM Passenger Car Sides
TVRM-3158  Pullman built 1924  ex-Southern Ry   rebuilt  Diner/Kitchen   “3158”  “Travelers Fare”
SOUTHERN RAILWAY Passenger Car Sides
SOU-720   Baggage / Coach  cars  “720” , “721” , “725” & “3620”
SOU-726   Baggage / Coach   car   “726”      “MAN O’ WAR”
SOU-3100 Dinette / Coach     cars  “3100” – “3103”
MILWAUKEE Passenger Car Sides
MILW-168                         Tap / Diner          cars “168” & “169”
MILW-180    built 1948     Café’ / Parlor        series “GROVE”    series   “180”  –    “185”
MILW-552   rebuilt 1952   52 seat coach   series “552” –  “554” ;  car “554”  became “651”  in 1957
MILW-1208 class MBc  built 1947 Mail & Express Baggage       series “1208”  –  “1230”
MILW-1308  rebuilt 1943  Express / Baggage                                    car “1308”
MILW-1309    built 1947   Baggage / Dormitory                           series “1309”  –  “1314”
MILW-1350 rebuilt 1958   Baggage / Dormitory                           series “1350”  –  “1356”
MILW-2008 rebuilt 1964  Mail Storage                                         series “2008”  –  “2017”
MILW-2154 rebuilt 1962 – 1964 to be full length RPO                series “2154”  –  “2161”
MILW-2175  rebuilt 1956  to be full length  RPO                          car  “2175”
MILW-4135   built 1948 Pullman plan 4135 sleeper  6 roomettes / 8 duplex/4 bedroom series “RIVER”
MILW-4137   built 1948 Pullman plan 4137 sleeper 10 roomettes / 6 bedrooms          series “LAKE”
MILW-4147D built 1948 Pullman plan 4147D sleeper 16 duplex / 4 bedrooms        series “RODNEY”, etc.
MILW-4192A built 1954 Pullman plan 4297 sleeper  8 duplex / 4 bedroom / 6 roomettes series “RIVER”
MILW-4441  built 1934     Bunk Room / Coach                            series  “4441”  –  “4448”
MILW-5740 class TSe  Touralux  sleeper 14 sections    series “MOUNT”   ;     series “5740” – “5754”
MILW-5771 built 1947 Touralux sleeper 8 sections /coach 32 seats ; series “FALLS” cars “5771” – “5775”
ILLINOIS CENTRAL Passenger Car Sides
IC-4168A      1953   Pullman plan 4168A    11 Double Bedrooms
IC-7605         1950   Pullman plan 7605       full length Dining car
IC-7607         1950   Pullman plan 7607       Kitchen / Dormitory